In the Group’s impairment testing of Dreamworld, the recoverable amount of assets has been determined based on 10-year value-in-
use calculations, incorporating:

 Board approved FY25 budgets and medium-term forecasts for the first five years; and
 Management projections for the next five years.

The use of a 10-year period is considered appropriate, as it better reflects a return to normalised earnings following the Dreamworld
accident in 2016.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the half year ended 24 December 2024

18 Coast Entertainment Holdings Limited  |  Interim Financial Report

9. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

(a) Impairment of assets (continued)

Key impairment testing assumptions and sensitivities (continued)

The calculations include the following key assumptions:

Dreamworld
December

2024
June
2024

Pre-tax discount rate 14.5% 14.4%
Long term growth rate 2.5% 2.5%

While the directors consider the above assumptions to be reasonable at 24 December 2024, possible changes in these assumptions
could result in further impairments or reversals of impairments. The sensitivity of Dreamworld assets’ value-in-use to changes in key
assumptions are as follows:

 Change in
value-in-use

Dreamworld  $’000

Pre-tax discount rate +0.50% (5,289)
 -0.50% 5,508
Long term growth rate +0.50% 3,306
 -0.50% (3,041)

The following adverse changes in key assumptions would result in the value-in-use of Dreamworld assets being equal to their
carrying amount:

 December
2024

Dreamworld  $’000

Pre-tax discount rate  +0.19%
Long term growth rate  -0.52%

SkyPoint

Due to the strong performance of the SkyPoint business which has seen its recent revenue and EBITDA performance amongst its best
on record, management has determined that there are no significant indicators of impairment for SkyPoint as at 24 December 2024.
As a result, impairment testing for this CGU has not been required in the current period.